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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs Y Yang

Scheme
:
Edinburgh Petroleum Services Pension Scheme



(the EPS Scheme)

Respondents
:
Edinburgh Petroleum Services Limited (EPS Ltd)



The Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1 Mrs Yang complains that there was an unreasonable delay on the part of EPS Ltd and Equitable in transferring her pension fund from the EPS Scheme to the Medical Research Council Pension Scheme (the MRC Scheme).  She complains that this caused her financial loss and inconvenience. She further maintains that the way in which both parties dealt with her enquiries caused her inconvenience, distress and anxiety.

2 Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.   I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.   This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

3 More recent communications to Mrs Yang came not directly from Equitable but from HECM Customer Services Limited on its behalf. In this Determination, I have not distinguished between them, and refer to both as “Equitable” throughout.

4 To illustrate certain parts of her complaint, Mrs Yang refers to actions of the adviser to the EPS Scheme. I have no jurisdiction to make a determination in connection with actions of an independent financial adviser who is not acting as an administrator or manager of a Scheme.

MATERIAL FACTS

5 Mrs Yang became an employee of EPS Ltd in April 1996. In June 1996 she joined the EPS Pension Scheme which was a group money purchase pension scheme invested with, and administered by, Equitable. In January 1999, Mrs Yang left EPS Ltd’s employment and became employed by the Medical Research Council (MRC).

6 On 5 January 2000, the Trustees of the EPS Scheme announced that the scheme would be discontinued with effect from 5 April 2000. The announcement was accompanied by a letter that set out members’ options, including the option to transfer benefits to the pension scheme of a member’s new employer. The letter stated: “You have 3 months from the date of this letter [5 January] to respond, if, however, a response is not forthcoming within that time … a … Buy Out Plan will be purchased on your behalf.”

7 Mrs Yang decided to transfer her pension under the EPS Scheme to the MRC Scheme. Mrs Yang says that on 10 January 2000, she telephoned the MRC Pension Department and Equitable confirming her decision.

8 Mrs Yang says that she telephoned MRC in mid-March 2000 and was told that the transfer process had not started. She says she also telephoned EPS Ltd and Equitable to re-confirm her decision but was not told that she needed to take any action. 

9 On 4 April 2000, MRC told Mrs Yang that they had faxed a request to EPS Ltd, and their pension advisers, to transfer Mrs Yang’s pension to the MRC Scheme. The adviser to the EPS Scheme, Scott-Moncrieff Life and Pensions Ltd (Scott-Moncrieff), states that they communicated this request to Equitable on 7 April 2000 although neither party has any written record of this. Scott-Moncrieff argues that, if Equitable had not received the request, it would have included Mrs Yang in the bulk buy-out that had been arranged for all the members of the EPS Scheme who had not indicated their wish to make alternative arrangements. In a letter to EPS Ltd dated 20 June 2001, Equitable said that it had not received any request from the trustees of the EPS Scheme in relation to a bulk buy-out.

10 On 10 July 2000, MRC advised Mrs Yang that no response had been received from EPS Ltd or Scott-Moncrieff and recommended that Mrs Yang contact Scott-Moncrieff herself. She telephoned Scott-Moncrieff, who, she alleges, told her she was “nothing to do” with them and referred her to Equitable Mrs Yang duly telephoned Equitable, who told her to make a written transfer request, which she did on 19 July 2000 and which was received by Equitable on 24 July. Mrs Yang says that this is the first time she had been told she needed to submit a written request for transfer.

11 Following the announcement of the decision of the House of Lords in the case of Equitable Life Assurance Society v Hyman on 20 July 2000, Mrs Yang wrote a further letter to Equitable dated 22 July 2000. This stated: “Because of the House of Lords’ ruling, I would like to stop the transferring. I would like to leave my pension with the Equitable Life until the dust has settled”. She also asked for clarification of a) the “nature” of her pension arrangement now the EPS Scheme was wound up, b) policy charges and c) how any “windfall” might be treated.

12 In their reply of 25 July 2000, Equitable confirmed that the transfer process had ceased and that Mrs Yang’s funds remained in the EPS Scheme. They said that any “windfall” would be paid to the scheme’s trustees.

13 Mrs Yang received a circular letter from the Managing Director of Equitable, dated 2 August 2000, relating to the proposed sale of the Society. The letter stated that “no growth will be allocated from the period 1 January to 31 July 2000 … It is intended that the loss of seven months’ growth will be made good from the proceeds of the sale of the business.”

14 Mrs Yang decided to wait for the sale of Equitable’s business, and to transfer her pension only after the 7 months’ lost growth had been made good.  On 10 December 2000, Mrs Yang wrote to Equitable, instructing them to transfer her pension “as soon as possible” to the MRC Scheme.

15 On 8 December 2000, Equitable had announced a revised financial adjustment, which would apply to funds transferred away from the Society. This adjustment would represent 10% of the value of the member’s with-profits fund. Mrs Yang wrote a letter dated 11 December 2000, presenting arguments as to why the adjustment should not apply to her.  Equitable replied on 5 January 2001, refusing to waive the penalty and stating: “Please note that we shall not make the necessary arrangement to transfer your benefits to the MRC Pension Scheme until you confirm that you wish to proceed with the transfer”. Mrs Yang replied on 6 January providing further reasons why no further adjustment should be imposed. Equitable provided a detailed rejection of Mrs Yang’s arguments on 5 February, which concluded, “I await your decision on how you wish to proceed.” 

16 On 23 May 2001 Equitable confirmed Mrs Yang’s current fund value as £24,872.97. They explained that any transfer would be subject to a 15% reduction in value.

17 On 8 June 2001, an OPAS adviser contacted Equitable in connection with Mrs Yang’s complaint.  Equitable stated in its reply that “The notification from EPS dated 5 January 2000 [the scheme wind-up notification] was not prepared with the support or knowledge of the Equitable…”

18 Mrs Yang requested a transfer to the MRC Pension Scheme on 25 September 2001 and in July 2002, a transfer value of £18,711.04 was paid to the MRC Scheme with an effective date of 30 November 2001. The transfer value was subject to a 16% reduction (announced by Equitable on 16 July 2001) and also a financial adjustment of 10%. 

19 On 12 December 2001, Mrs Yang made a complaint under the EPS Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). She claimed that the EPS Scheme delayed the transfer process between January and July 2000 and she claimed compensation of £605 for “direct financial loss”. Her complaint was rejected on 7 February 2002. It was decided that the events that transpired were “outwith the reasonable control of the trustees” who were said to have acted diligently within a reasonable time. Mrs Yang renewed her complaint on 28 February 2002, claiming compensation of £6,161, on the basis that this was the difference between the value of her pension fund in May 2001 and the final transfer value. The complaint was rejected on 17 June 2002.

20 Mrs Yang complained to my office on 4 September 2002. She complains of the failure of the EPS Scheme and/or Equitable to transfer her pension fund to the MRC Scheme before 30 June 2000, although she alleges that this failure caused losses that occurred after that date. She also complains  about various aspects of the way in which the Respondents dealt with her enquiries, which she alleges caused inconvenience and/or further delay:

a. EPS Ltd 

failing to inform Equitable about the winding-up of the EPS Scheme;

b. Equitable

· referring Mrs Yang to the trustees of the EPS Scheme in April 2000, rather than inviting her to submit a written transfer request to Equitable, as it did in July 2000;

· failing to tell her that it had not been informed about the winding-up of the EPS Scheme;

· failing to transfer her pension fund in February 2001 while a dispute with her about financial adjustments remained outstanding;

· failing to explain how her final transfer value was calculated; and

· deliberately delaying the transfer.

21 Mrs Yang states that, if the transfer process had been started in April, she would not have sought to cancel the transfer when she learned of the decision of the House of Lords on 20 July 2000 because she “would automatically assume that it was a done deal”.

22 Mrs Yang complains that Equitable has not explained how the final transfer value was calculated. Her pension statement dated 23 May 2001 gave the value of her policy as £24,872.97. The transfer value on 30 November 2001 was £18,711.04. In its submissions to my office, Equitable states that the transfer was “subject to the 16% with-profits policy reduction announced by Equitable Life on 16 July 2001 and also the financial adjustment of 10% which was applicable as at the date of transfer.”

23 Equitable supplied Mrs Yang with a copy of its press release dated 16 July 2001 under cover of a letter dated 25 February 2002. That press release set out Equitable’s decision to reduce the value of pension policies by an amount equal to 16% of the policy value as at 31 December 2000. However, it also referred to the decision as one “to reduce final bonuses”.

24 In letters dated 1 March 2002 and 27 March 2002 to Equitable, Mrs Yang set out in detail her understanding of the reduction and in the 27 March letter specifically asked Equitable to confirm whether her understanding of the reduction was correct. Equitable’s first reply, dated 22 March 2002, stated that the transfer was non-contractual, and enclosed a fact sheet, which I have not seen. The second reply, dated 8 April 2002, referred Mrs Yang to the press release and refused to provide any further information.

25 Mrs Yang contrasts the speed with which she was able to transfer into the EPS Scheme from a previous scheme with the difficulties she had making a transfer out, and states that Equitable “dragged their feet” and “deliberately use different procedures… to get advantage”.

CONCLUSIONS

Delay

26 I find that neither of the Respondents can be criticised for any delay occurring before 4 April 2000, since until that date they had not received any written request for transfer information from the MRC Scheme. No complaint has been made to me against anyone associated with the MRC Scheme. I am not required to make any assessment of their actions and I have not done so.

27 I find that, on the balance of probabilities, Scott-Moncrieff, on behalf of EPS Ltd, did inform Equitable of Mrs Yang’s request to transfer her pension into the MRC Scheme on 7 April 2000. Scott-Moncrieff states that its log shows that the call was made. 

28 I find that Equitable’s failure to act upon that request, either by providing a transfer valuation or by seeking further information, did amount to maladministration.

29 Ultimately, however, it was the responsibility of EPS Ltd to ensure that the request was properly dealt with. EPS Ltd in fact appears to have made no effort to follow up its original request in writing or at all, even when no response was received from Equitable. I therefore find that there was maladministration by EPS Ltd.

30 Mrs Yang made numerous telephone calls between April and July to try and discover what the situation was, and I find that this inconvenience was caused by both of these instances of maladministration. Some of the anxiety of which she complains can also be attributed to these instances of maladministration. I therefore find that she has suffered injustice as a result of the maladministration, and consider she should receive a modest sum in compensation. 

31 Had there not been such maladministration, the transfer process would have been completed, or at least significant progress would have been made, by the time the decision of the House of Lords was announced.  That decision set in train a chain of events that led to financial loss for Mrs Yang. That train of events did however include various choices expressed by Mrs Yang. Had she made different choices there would be a different financial effect to that which was ultimately caused.  

32 The transfer process would have allowed Mrs Yang to consider her position once a transfer value had been calculated and it seems to me to have been unlikely that such a position would have been reached before the House of Lords decision came to be published. Bearing in mind the way Mrs Yang did react to that decision, it seems to me to be highly improbable that she would at that stage have chosen to proceed with the transfer. It seems that, despite the decision, she scented the possibility of some advantage in remaining with Equitable.  

33 I therefore find that Mrs Yang’s pension fund would have remained with Equitable after 20 July 2000 even if the maladministration had not occurred. Any financial loss which resulted from the pension remaining with Equitable after that date was therefore not caused by the Respondents’ failure to deal properly with her transfer request in April.

34 I therefore find that the injustice to Mrs Yang by the maladministration I have identified was in the form of inconvenience and anxiety and did not encompass the loss to the capital value of her fund.  

Further complaints against Equitable

Failure to inform Mrs Yang that she should make a written transfer request

35 Mrs Yang complains that, in April 2000, Equitable referred her to EPS Ltd, rather than inviting her to make a transfer request direct. Since she had no contract with Equitable and the statutory duty of disclosure is on the trustees of a scheme, this seems to me to have been a reasonable course of action and I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

Not telling Mrs Yang that Equitable had not been informed of the winding-up

36 Mrs Yang states that, if Equitable had told her that EPS Ltd had not informed it of the winding-up of the EPS Scheme, she would not have gone to OPAS and would thereby have avoided some delay. The complaints that Mrs Yang made to OPAS about the financial adjustment are, for the most part, unrelated to whether Equitable knew of the winding-up. I therefore conclude that no injustice was caused by Equitable’s action. I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

Failing to transfer the pension fund until the financial adjustment dispute was resolved

37 The correspondence which began in December 2000 as to whether the reduction should apply to Mrs Yang ended with Equitable making it clear that they were waiting for an instruction from her as to whether she wished the transfer to go ahead subject to such a reduction. At no stage had they given any impression that the transfer could go ahead on any other basis. As a result, Mrs Yang’s pension fund was not transferred before the 16% reduction was imposed on 16 July 2001.

38 I find that Equitable acted reasonably in refusing to make a transfer while there was an outstanding dispute over what the transfer value should be. Indeed, it is difficult to see how it could have acted otherwise, since the determination of a transfer value is obviously a prerequisite for a transfer. I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

Failing to explain how the transfer value was calculated

39 Mrs Yang understood the press release sent to her to explain the calculation of the reduction from her fund. I make no criticism of her: the press release was not very easy to understand. Nevertheless I have no reason to doubt that the final transfer value was correctly calculated in accordance with the 16% reduction and 10% financial adjustment which was the policy which Equitable had adopted. 

40 Whilst I accept that Equitable’s letters were not as clear and helpful as they might have been, I find that they did not amount to maladministration. They did provide the relevant information, however unclearly. I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

Deliberate delay

41 Despite Mrs Yang’s previous experience, some time inevitably passes between a member first requesting a transfer and that transfer taking effect. I have seen no evidence of unreasonable delay in this matter.  

DIRECTION

42 In respect of my finding of maladministration causing injustice at paragraph 34 above, I direct that, within 28 days from the date of this Determination, Equitable and EPS Ltd shall each pay Mrs Yang the sum of £150.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

1 September 2004
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